RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia,

NCAG Office, Steet No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.Respondents

Appeal Case NO. 459/2023, 469/2023

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Tarsem Singh

Final Order

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Cases were fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned cases to the undersigned bench. Accordingly the cases are fixed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an email dated 16.12.2024 has been received by the undersigned bench, wherein the appellant has provided reasons for not attending the hearing.
- 3. The Respondent PIO is represented by ASI Tarsem Singh, who has submitted the requisite information in the Commission through letter reference no. 225-D dated 09.12.2024 in both the above mentioned cases. The letter is taken on record. The respondent has stated that since the appellant is absent today, he may collect the information from the office of the Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.
- 4. After considering the respondent's submission, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been appropriately addressed. The appellant is at liberty to collect the requisite information either from the respondent's office or from the Commission within **20 days** from the receipt of this order.

In view of the excessive pendency before the Commission, no further hearing date can be granted in cases where an appropriate response has already been submitted by the Respondent PIO.

The above mentioned cases are accordingly **disposed of and closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh
18.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia,

NCAG Office, Steet No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o SHO, Police Station Punjabi Agriculture University, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case NO. 467/2023,

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Harcharan Singh

Final Order

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an email dated 16.12.2024 has been received by the undersigned bench, wherein the appellant has provided reasons for not attending the hearing.
- 3. The respondent PIO representative, ASI Harcharan Singh, appeared before the Commission today with all the relevant records pertaining to this case from his police station. However, the appellant is absent. The respondent explained the facts of the case and submitted a written assurance to the Commission that the required information would be provided if the appellant visits the police station on any working day.
- 4. In view of the circumstances, the Commission directs the appellant to visit the Police Station, Punjabi Agriculture University, Ludhiana, within **20 days** from the receipt of this order to collect the requisite information from the respondent.
- 5. This case is accordingly <u>disposed of</u>, considering the pendency of cases before the Commission. However, the appellant is at liberty to file any submission regarding compliance with this order within **30 days** from the issuance of this order.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh

18.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia,

NCAG Office, Steet No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishwakarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o DC, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DC, Sangrur.Respondents

Appeal Case NO. 2335/2023,

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Smt. Ravinder Kaur Chhatwal, Dy. D.E.O (EE), Sngrur -Cum-PIO

Final Order

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent today. However, an email dated 16.12.2024 has been received by the undersigned bench, wherein the appellant has provided reasons for not attending the hearing.
- 3. The respondent, **Smt. Ravinder Kaur Chhatwal, Dy. D.E.O (EE)-Cum-PIO**, stated before the Commission that the information sought by the appellant has already been supplied via letter reference no. **37332 dated 08.02.2023**, and no information related to this RTI application is pending.
- 4. She further mentioned that despite receiving the information, the appellant filed a second appeal with the Commission on **06.04.2023**, resulting in her office having to send a representative to attend each hearing. Today, she personally appeared before the Commission to submit the same information again, which hampers her office work. She requested the Commission to close the case and prevent the appellant from repeatedly seeking the same information, as it causes unnecessary harassment to public offices. Today, the said information is also submitted to the Commission via letter reference no. **317480 dated 10.12.2024**, which is taken on record.
- 5. Considering the facts of the case and after reviewing the information provided by the respondent, the Commission finds that the information has been supplied to the best extent possible. The appellant is **cautioned** against making repeated demands for the same information at different levels of appeal and second appeals.

Accordingly, this case is **closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
Chandigarh
18.12.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jasmer Singh, (84279 22899)

S/o Shri Prem Singh, R/o # 3149, Sector-45-D, Chandigarh-160047

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority, (GMADA) PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority, (GMADA) PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1353 OF 2024

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Bachitter Singh, AEO

Sh. Harpal Singh (Jr. Assiatant)

FINAL ORDER:

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was fixed for hearing before the Bench of Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab Shri Anumit Singh Sodhi. The Registry Branch vide his office order no. PSIC/Legal/2024/480, dated 04.09.2024 has re-allocated the above mentioned case to the undersigned bench. Accordingly the case is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. An acknowledgment letter (vide diary no. 13967 dated 08.11.2024) has been received by the undersigned bench, wherein the appellant stated that they have received the requisite information from the respondent PIO and, therefore, requested to close the case.

Accordingly, the case is **closed** at the Commission's end.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh **18.12.2024**